



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 766/2025**

INCYTE HOLDINGS CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rishabh Paliwal & Mr.
Sanchit Sharma, Advs.
(through VC)
(M- 8091720227)

versus

AEON FORMULATIONS PVT. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Kirti Mewar, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

20.01.2026

Written statement has been filed by the defendant. Same be taken on record. Replication has been taken on record, vide IA No. 645/2026.

Ld. counsel for the defendant offered for mediation and ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that at this stage he does not have any instruction w.r.t the mediation.

The defendant is at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial w.r.t. the document filed with the replication by the plaintiff.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents before the date of admission/denial.



List the matter for admission, denial and marking of exhibits on 27.04.2026.

IA No.18154/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply of the defendant is still under objection, objections be removed as per law though the rejoinder has already been filed by the plaintiff.

IA No.18158/2025 (u/o XI Rule 2 & 5 (as amended by CCA) r/w Rule 17 of Delhi High Court Intellectual Property Rights Division Rules & Section 151 CPC)

Reply of the defendant is still under objection, objections be removed as per law though the rejoinder has already been filed by the plaintiff.

IA No. 645/2026 (By plaintiffs u/s 151 CPC r/w Rule 5 of Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules seeking condonation of delay in filing replication to the written statement)

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that she has objection w.r.t the affidavit filed alongwith the application. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff has explained that due to the objection, he re-filed the affidavit. In view of the submissions made in the application, the delay in filing the replication is condoned. The replication be taken on record.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 20, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)